


 

 

Employes’ Retirement System of the City of Milwaukee 
March 12, 2026 

Memorandum 

 

 

To: Patrick McClain, Executive Director 

 

From: Daniel Gopalan, CPA, ERS Chief Financial Officer 

 

Re: Final 2025 Payment to the City and 2025 Budget to Actual Expenditures 

 

I have completed my analysis for our expenditure activity for fiscal year 2025. Our total expenditures for the 

year ended December 31, 2025 equaled  $20,347,415.54 of which $694,375.08 relates to non-trust activities. 

The remaining $19,653,040.46 represents amounts that are funded by the Trust for 2025 expenses. 

 

We have previously advanced the City $18,635,000 toward these costs in 2025, leaving a balance owed of 

$1,018,040.46. 

 

The final amount payable to the City is primarily comprised of costs incurred since the middle of December, 

the last time the Trust reimbursed the City for expenses and for amounts accrued to close out the fiscal year.   

 

An analysis will be provided to the City with a cover letter requesting the City to prepare an invoice for this 

amount to be approved by the Board for final payment in settlement of the Trust’s 2025 expenses. 

 

Below you will find the 2025 Budget to Actual Summary:   

 

 CATEGORY BUDGET ACTUAL AVAIL. BALANCE 

SALARIES $   5,379,533.00 $   5,259,107.00   $   120,426.20   

FRINGE      2,420,790.00      2,084,453.52        336,336.48 

GENERAL OFFICE         221,000.00         244,603.49  (       23,603.49) 

OPERATING SUPPLIES             5,000.00             3,394.81            1,605.19 

FACILITY RENT & 

PROPERTY SERVICES 
        669,000.00         650,309.84          18,690.16 

EQUIPMENT RENTAL           25,000.00           14,008.54          10,991.46 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    11,895,000.00      9,457,870.09     2,437,129.91 

INFORMATION 

TECHNOLOGY 
     1,673,000.00      1,668,900.59            4,099.41   

OTHER OPERATING 

SERVICE 
     1,525,400.00         753,271.41        772,128.59 

EQUIPMENT         713,000.00         211,271.41        501,503.75 

TOTAL $ 24,526,723.00 $ 20,347,415.54 $  4,179,307.46 
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2025 ERS Budget vs Actual

 Budget-Trust Activity 
 Budget-Non Trust 

Activity  Total Budget 
 Actual-Trust 

Activity  Actual-Non Trust Activity  Total Actual 
Direct Salary 84.1% 4,206,900.00$               317,300.00$                       4,524,200.00$                        4,085,703.73$          325,838.00$                       4,411,541.73$           
Indirect Salary (18.91% of DS) 15.9% 795,317.83                     60,015.17                           855,333.00                             795,643.27                51,922.00                            847,565.27                

Total Salary 5,002,217.83                  377,315.18                         5,379,533.00                          4,881,347.00            377,760.00                          5,259,107.00             
Fringe Benefits Applied 45.0% 2,250,998.00                  169,792.00                         2,420,790.00                          39.6% 1,934,753.52            149,700.00                          2,084,453.52             
City Indirect Cost 4.2% 177,000.00                     -                                       177,000.00                             4.2% 175,900.00                -                                        175,900.00                
Other Operating Expenditures 15,836,400.00               -                                       15,836,400.00                        12,565,243.69          51,215.08                            12,616,458.77           
Equipment 713,000.00                     -                                       713,000.00                             211,496.25                -                                        211,496.25                

Sub Total 23,979,615.83               547,107.18                         24,526,723.00                        19,768,740.46          578,675.08                          20,347,415.54           
Indirect-Non Trust Activity* 20.0% (109,400.00)                    109,400.00                         20.0% (115,700.00)              115,700.00                          

Total O&M Activity 23,870,215.83               656,507.18                         24,526,723.00                        19,653,040.46          694,375.08                          20,347,415.54           

Grand Total 23,870,215.83$             656,507.18$                       24,526,723.00$                     19,653,040.46$        694,375.08$                       20,347,415.54$         

* Management oversight, share of other operating expenditures
Salary Detail of Non-ERS 
Activity

 Non Trust Gross Salary 
Budget  Gross Salary Budget  Total Actual Gross Salary 

 Total Actual Direct 
Salary 

 Non Trust Gross Salary 
Actual 

 Non Trust Direct 
Salary Actual 

L. Johnson Health 100% 73,804.00                       73,804.00                           74,087.89                                64,081.82                  74,088.00                            64,082.00                   
Anderson Life 100% 65,378.00                       65,378.00                           65,377.47                                54,910.82                  65,377.00                            54,911.00                   
Dollhopf Life 100% 74,494.00                       74,494.00                           74,493.62                                64,286.63                  74,494.00                            64,287.00                   
Hann Dental 100% 70,563.00                       70,563.00                           69,515.08                                59,318.62                  69,515.00                            59,319.00                   
Niemiec Health/LIS/FABF 5% 5,622.80                         112,456.00                         113,753.29                             93,424.78                  5,688.00                              4,671.00                     
Bates Life 2.5% 2,406.98                         96,279.00                           97,389.43                                84,614.04                  2,435.00                              2,115.00                     
G. Allen - WRS 95% 64,574.35                       67,973.00                           68,757.81                                61,437.54                  65,320.00                            58,366.00                   
Gopalan- WRS 5% 6,690.60                         133,812.00                         109,622.51                             94,665.23                  5,481.00                              4,733.00                     
Lolugu - WRS 5% 6,287.85                         125,757.00                         143,998.02                             127,743.51                7,200.00                              6,387.00                     
Manchu - WRS 5% 7,493.60                         149,872.00                         163,246.43                             139,349.11                8,162.00                              6,967.00                     

377,315.18$                   970,388.00$                       980,241.55$                           843,832.10$             377,760.00$                       325,838.00$              

Salary Additives for 2025
Indirect as % of Direct 18.91% Indirect as % of Gross 15.9%
Fringe as % of Direct 47.25%



Voucher Number Vendor Description
02218040 CAVA MACD-001 MARCH 25 RETAINER FEES 11,957.30                  15,192.36                            27,149.66                   
02224874 CAVA MACD-001 APRIL 25 RETAINER FEES 2,232.45                    18,516.01                            20,748.46                   
02230826 CAVA MACD-001 MAY 25 RETAINER FEES 16,050.73                  7,677.51                              23,728.24                   
02243658 CAVA MACD-001 JULY 25 RETAINER FEES 8,061.25                    5,149.13                              13,210.38                   
02249923 CAVA MACD-001 AUG 25 RETAINER FEES 385.35                        8,954.57                              9,339.92                     
02205449 DS CONS-001 02/03/2025 THROUGH 02/31/2025 3,132.00                    -                                        3,132.00                     
02212363 DS CONS-001 02/01/2025 THROUGH 02/28/2025 2,349.00                    -                                        2,349.00                     
02218990 DS CONS-001 03/01/2025 THROUGH 03/31/2025 1,392.00                    -                                        1,392.00                     
02222151 DS CONS-001 04/01/2025 THROUGH 04/15/2025 261.00                        -                                        261.00                        
02225718 DS CONS-001 04/16/2025 THROUGH 04/30/2025 522.00                        -                                        522.00                        
02237177 DS CONS-001 06/01/2025 THROUGH 06/30/2025 696.00                        -                                        696.00                        
02244542 DS CONS-001 07/01/2025 THROUGH 07/31/2025 522.00                        -                                        522.00                        
02250283 DS CONS-001 08/01/2025 THROUGH 08/31/2025 1,044.00                    -                                        1,044.00                     
02257834 DS CONS-001 09/01/2025 THROUGH 09/30/2025 696.00                        -                                        696.00                        
02264120 DS CONS-001 10/01/2025 THROUGH 10/31/2025 696.00                        -                                        696.00                        
02270720 DS CONS-001 11/01/2025 THROUGH 11/30/2025 696.00                        -                                        696.00                        
02276000 DS CONS-001 12/01/2025 THROUGH 2/31/2025 522.00                        -                                        522.00                        

51,215.08                  55,489.58                            106,704.66                

 Non-Trust Expenses ERS Expenses Total





















IT Projects and Ticket Statistics
• Major Projects/Initiatives:

• VMware Environments Upgrade (In Progress)

• Desktop PCs Upgrade (In Progress)

• Backup Exec Upgrade (In Progress)

• Network Redesign (In Progress) 

• IT Vulnerability Audit (Completed)

• WUG Upgrade (Completed)

• Change Auditor Upgrade (Completed)

• Server Firmware Upgrade (Completed)

• Printer Firmware Upgrade (Completed)

• PC Firmware Upgrade (Completed)

• Video Conferencing System Upgrade (Completed)

• Upgrade FileNet P8 to IBM CloudPak4BA (In Progress)

• Struts Upgrade and Modernize MERITS Website (Completed)

• Application Statistics:

1

Category High Priority Low Priority Total
Current Inventory 32 0 32

PIR’s 10 0 10
CCR’s 22 0 22

Pending/Hold 1 0 1
Deployed(Awaiting Next stage) /Ready for 
Production 

11 0 11

Net Current Inventory 21 0 21



Portfolio as of March 19, 2026
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G 65% 1 M Upgrade Desktop PCs @ Powell G1 IP N 1/30/26 9/30/26 100 14.75 85.25
G 5% 2 M Upgrade VMware Environments @ Prosser G1 IP N 1/30/26 6/15/26 100 5.25 94.75
G 95% 3 M Upgrade Backup Exec and Agents @ John G1 IP N 11/13/25 4/15/26 100 47.00 53.00
G 87% 4 L Network Redesign Zaffiro G1 IP Y 11/27/24 6/30/26 1,100 562.45 538
G 20% 5 L Upgrade FileNet P8 to IBM CloudPak4BA Manchu G1 IP Y 4/15/24 8/31/26 1,637 271.00 1,366

On Target / No Significant Issues / All Updates Approved @ = Activity (no charter) NS OH = On Hold
IP = In Process C = Completed

Completed Projects & Tasks in Last 12 Months Finished Hours Completed Projects & Tasks in Last 12 Months Finished
SQL LiteSpeed Upgrade @ (John) 3/26/2025 15 hours AD Review and Cleanup 2024 @ (Zampino) 9/10/2025

MERITS - EJB Upgrade @ (Manchu) 4/3/2025 210 hours Upgrade Microsoft Exchange Server 2019 to MS Exchange SE @ (Zampino) 9/30/2025

Upgrade Network Infrastructure Firmware/OS @ (Zampino) 4/2/2025 33.5 hours Microsoft Windows Desktop and Latop OS Upgrade @ (Powell) 10/15/2025

Internal Audit Vulnerability Assessments @ (Zampino) 4/2/2025 87.75 hours Upgrade Logitech Video Conferencing System @ (Powell) 11/26/2025

Upgrade VMware Environments @ (Prosser) 4/2/2025 235 hours Upgrade Printer Firmware @ (Prosser) 12/31/2025

Upgrade SAN Firmware and DSM @ (Raynal) 5/28/2025 25.5 hours Upgrade Change Auditor @ (Prosser) 12/15/2025

Firewall Review and Cleanup 2024 @ (Zampino) 5/30/2025 9.25 hours Internal Audit - Vulnerability Assessment @ (Zampino) 12/30/2025

Investigate Potential Replacements for Tracker/Serena/Solutions Business Manager @ (John) 7/2/2025 241.75 hours Upgrade Struts and Modernize MERITS Website (Manchu) 12/20/2025

Titan Upgrade @ (Zaffiro) 6/30/2025 11.25 hours Upgrade 789 and RO PC Firmware @ (Powell) 2/6/2026

IP Address Review and Cleanup 2024 @ (Zampino) 7/9/2025 11 hours Upgrade WUG @ (Prosser) 1/15/2026

DNS Review and Cleanup 2024 @ (Zampino) 7/31/2025 9.25 hours Upgrade Server Firmware @ (Prosser) 2/28/2026

Upgrade System Galaxy Security System @ (Zaffiro) 9/3/2025 17.25 hours

2 hours

44 hours

17,730 hours

17 hours

97 hours

96.25 hours

44.5 hours

29.5 hours

Upgrade VMware Environments to Latest Stable Version

Green =

Red =
Yellow =

Project cannot move forward as planned without management attention or approval.

Upgrade Scanning, Indexing and Imaging to IBM CloudPak for Business Automation

Upgrade Backup Exec and Agents to Latest Stable Release

On Watch List – Issues Being Addressed

Description

Hours

= Not Started

37 hours

15.5 hours

266.25 hours

Project to Redesign Network Infrastructure

Upgrade Desktop PCs That Are Going End-of-Life with New Replacements



Organizational/Personnel Update 
Administration and Operations Committee

Thursday, March 19, 2026

ERS is working with DER to fill the following position:

Benefits Services Specialist
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